additional differences between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a
material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the combined company. Additionally, certain financial
information of BioScrip as presented in its historical consolidated financial statements has been reclassified to
conform to the historical presentation in HC II’s consolidated financial statements for purposes of preparation of
the unaudited pro forma combined financial information. Transactions between HC II and BioScrip during the
periods presented in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information were not significant.

This unaudited pro forma combined financial information was derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes, as well as the following historical consolidated financial statements
and the related notes of HC II and BioScrip:

126

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical as of
December 31, 2018

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments

Effects
of Debt

Financing
Pro Forma
CombinedHC II BioScrip

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,391 $ 14,539 $ (122,773 5A $168,799 5A $ 96,956
Restricted cash — 4,321 — — 4,321
Accounts receivable, net 310,169 114,864 — — 425,033
Inventories 83,340 26,689 — — 110,029
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets 37,525 14,292 — (2,627 5A 49,190
Total current assets 467,425 174,705 (122,773 166,172 685,529

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net 93,142 28,788 19,674 5B — 141,604
Deferred income taxes — 1,032 (1,032 5H — —
Intangible assets, net 219,713 10,470 218,704 5C — 448,887
Goodwill 639,011 367,198 194,258 5 — 1,200,467
Other non-current assets 15,462 1,745 — 1,875 5D 19,082

Total non-current assets 967,328 409,233 431,604 1,875 1,810,040
Total assets $1,434,753 $ 583,938 $ 308,831 $168,047 $2,495,569

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term
debt $ 4,150 $ 3,179 $ — $ 288 5G $ 7,617

Accounts payable 187,886 67,025 — — 254,911
Amounts due to plan sponsors 12,189 956 306 4B — 13,451
Accrued interest — 6,706 — (6,706 5E —
Accrued compensation and

employee benefits 24,895 — 11,548 4A — 36,443
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities 10,877 29,450 42,340 5F (185 5F 82,482
Total current liabilities 239,997 107,316 54,194 (6,603 394,904

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of discount and

deferred financing costs 535,225 501,495 51,303 5 186,788 5G 1,274,811
Deferred income taxes 33,481 — (16,082 5H — 17,399
Other non-current liabilities 23,225 25,842 (25,331 5J — 23,736

Total non-current
liabilities 591,931 527,337 9,890 186,788 1,315,946
Total liabilities 831,928 634,653 64,084 180,185 1,710,850

Commitments and contingencies
Series A convertible preferred

stock — 3,231 (3,231 5I(a) — —
Series C convertible preferred

stock — 90,058 (90,058 5I(a) — —

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock — 13 58 5I(b) — 71
Treasury stock — (950 950 5I(a) — —
Management notes receivable (1,619 — 1,619 5I(e) — —
Paid-in capital 619,635 618,137 (371,601 5I(c) — 866,171
Accumulated deficit (16,035 (761,204 707,010 5I(d) (11,294 5I(d (81,523
Accumulated other comprehensive

income 844 — — (844 5K —
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 602,825 (144,004 338,036 (12,138 784,719
Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity (deficit) $1,434,753 $ 583,938 $ 308,831 $168,047 $2,495,569

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information

127

)

)
)

)

)

)
)

)
)

)

)

)
)

)
) ) ) ) )

)
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in thousands except per shares amounts)

Historical for
the twelve months

ended December 31, 2018
Pro Forma

Merger
Adjustments

Effects
of Debt

Financing
Pro Forma
CombinedHC II BioScrip

Net revenue $2,001,132 $708,903 $ 29,865 6A $ — $2,739,900
Cost of revenue 1,517,576 465,865 44,372 4C & 5B — 2,027,813
Gross profit 483,556 243,038 (14,507 — 712,087

Operating costs and expenses:
Service location operating

expenses — 154,813 (154,813 4D — —
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses 345,884 47,264 119,434 4C, 4D & 6D — 512,582

Provision for doubtful
accounts 61,341 — 29,865 6A — 91,206

Depreciation and
amortization expense 38,062 23,601 10,394 4C & 6B — 72,057

Restructuring, acquisition,
integration, and other
expenses — 6,457 (6,457 4D — —

Total operating expenses 445,287 232,135 (1,577 675,845
Operating income 38,269 10,903 (12,930 — 36,242

Other expense (income):
Interest expense, net 45,824 57,433 — 11,304 6C 114,561
Equity in earnings of joint

ventures (1,020 — — — (1,020
Change in fair value of

equity linked
liabilities — 4,836 (4,836 6E — —

Loss (gain) on
dispositions — (342 342 4D — —

Other, net 2,233 — — — 2,233
Total other expenses 47,037 61,927 (4,494 11,304 115,774

Loss from continuing
operations before income
taxes (8,768 (51,024 (8,436 (11,304 (79,532
Income tax (expense)

benefit 2,653 (568 (3,136 6F — (1,051
Loss from continuing

operations (6,115 (51,592 (11,572 (11,304 (80,583
Loss from discontinued

operation, net of income
taxes — (101 — — (101

Net loss (6,115 (51,693 (11,572 (11,304 (80,684
Accrued dividends on

preferred stock __ (11,210 11,210 6G — —
Net loss attributable to

common shareholders $ (6,115 $ (62,903 $ (362 $(11,304 $ (80,684

Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (0.49 $ (0.11 7
Diluted $ (0.49 $ (0.11 7

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:

Basic 127,942 576,913 704,855 7
Diluted 127,942 576,913 704,855 7

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information

128

)

)

)
)
)

) )

)

)

)

) ) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )
) ) ) ) )

)

) ) ) ) )

) )
) )

• directly attributable to the merger;

• factually supportable; and

• with respect to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of income, expected to have a continuing
impact on the results of operations of the combined company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Merger Transactions

On March 14, 2019, BioScrip entered into the merger agreement by and among BioScrip, HC II and Merger